
IN THE IDGH COURT OF FIJI 
AT SUVA 
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION 

\is. 

ELIKI ROMULO 

Ms. K. Semis! for the State 

Crim. Case No: HAC 197 of 2022 

Ms. R, Nabainivalu for Accused 

Date of Hearing: 31'( August 2022 

Date of Closing Submission:Opt September 2022 

[late of .Judgment: 08111 September 2021 

JLJDGMENT 

I. Tne Accused is charged vVlth one count of Rape, contrary to SecIion 207 ( I) en (h) of the 

Crimes Act and one cmHll of Assault Causing Actual Bodily Harm, contrary to Section 

of the (:rimes Act. The particu!urs of the olTences arc: 

COW'liTl 

Siaiemenl t:JlOtliN1Ct; 

RA.PE: Conrrary to Section 207 (I) and (1) (h) of the Crimes Act 1009. 

Particulars qlqffimce 

EL1Kl ROMVZO on the on Ih~ 13 rh JUfll! 2021 at Suva in dw Central Division 

penetrated lhe vagina of KARALAll'V/ MVAVOV with his fingers.withour 

her consent. 



COU:'\'T 2 

Stafcmem ofO/!t-flee 

/1$£4 ULT CA USI,VG ACTU4l BOlJILJ' HARM: COllfrary to Section:!::.5 

of the Crimes Act 200? 

Particulars ol(~t1imce 

ELIKI ROJnrLO on the J3t1! .fune ]011 (1f :'IIiVO in the Cenfral Division, 

{J,v,\au!tedKARALAI1V/ Mli>4 VOL" by pushing the said KARALAliW 

J{E4 f,·OU to the ground and causing the said KARALAJ!\/l Ani>t I--tOU 

actual hodi(v harm, 

The Accused pleaded not guilty to tl1~ [,1,0 offences: hence. the matter procecdt:d to the 

11earing. The llearing commenced on tht;; 31 st of August 1022 and concluded on the :.:ame 

day, The Prosecution presented the evidence oflwo \\ itnesses, indudi ng the CmnplairmnL 

After the Prosecution's evidence. the Court found no c\'idcncc to establish the (;oWH of 

Assault Causing ,Actual Bodily Harm, Hence, the Accused was acquitted of the same 

pur~UHllt to Section 2:11 (1) of the Crimtnal Procedure Act. Subsequently, (he Accused gave 

evidence for the Dei~ncc, The C(turt [hen heard the oral sllblTllssions \if the partie:;, In 

addition to their oral submissions, the Cmmsd filed their respective \\:Titten submissions 

Having carefully considered Lhe evidence presented durlng the Hearing and the rC5pcctivc 

oral and \vritten submissions of the partics. ! now proceed to pronounce the judgment as 

follows. 

Burden and Standard of Pt'oof 

The Accused is presumed tn he innocent umil proven Ii), The burden or proof of the 

charge against the Accllsed is on the Prosecution. It is because the 

be innocent until prov~n guilty. 

is presumed to 
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4, The standard ofpooofltl a crim,ina! trial i1; "pmofhcyond reasonable doubt", The Court must 

he satisi1cd tilt'll the Accused is gUilty of the olfencc with'Out any I'easonabk doubt. 

Elements of the Ofl"ences 

5. The main elements of the offence of Rape as charged are that: 

i) The Accllsed. 

ii) Penetrated the v'agil1a oft-he Complainant with his fingers, 

iii) The C'Ompbimmt did not consent 10 the /\,ccused to penetrate her vagina\,vith 

his lingers, 

iv) The Accused !mev\" or believed 'Or reckless that the Compillirmnt was not 

consenting fbr him to illsert his nngcrs in that manncr. 

6. The Prosecution and the Defence tendered the tbHO\ving admitted facts pursuant to Section 

135 of the Criminal Procedure Act: 

i) 111(; person charged.' Eliki Romulo. 18 year.; old ofNanuku ,')'eitlemenf, 

VatU11/aqa, Unemployed 

if) Eliki Romu/o has been charged with one cmwl ol Rape, contrary to 

secfion 20:' (1) and (1) (hJ of ihf: Crimes Ad 20()9 and om: count (!l 
Assaul! Causing Actual Bodizv Harm, contrary fo section 275 ql the 

C'rimes Act 200e), 

iii} The compiaimml is one Kamfaini AJU{l"FO/f, 35 )'ew'S old ({t' Nanuku 

Settlement, Vawwaqa, Domestic Dulies, 

i1') Eliki Rumulo and the complainum are known to each other and there is 

no dibpute in rdalion lO the identi/'lcation of thL' ac('uslul person in this 

malter. 



i'l i (!n morning u( 'he / 

J'(mi'W~lqa, al approximalciy 6am. FJih Romufu met the complainant. 

in 

vi) Bilki Rmnulo pulled the complainant to juin him andmme others' {1/ a 

drinking pari)'. 

vii) fliki Romulo pulled the cmnp/ainanl '51 jacket and her 'sullt' fwrap· 

aruund skirt] 

viii) The complaimmf retlt,~ed to go 'KilhEliki NOfllulo, 

IX) The complainant liNTS medical(I' (;'xamincd aJ till:' r',;deli'vu Heaifh 

Cenm? hy Dr. Stephanie f"ong on the 1 J'h Jllile 1-2 J at J () 35 am 

Identity of the Accused 

7, According to the evidence pr~scnted hy [he parties and the admitted facts., there is no dispute 

about tht: identity of the Accused, The main dispute is \vhether the Accused had actually 

penetrated the vagina of [he Complarnant witb his nngers, and lhe Compiain.arn did not 

consent to such penetration. 

Pen ctra tio n 

Evidence ofthe slightest penetration ofihe vagina ofthe Compiainant with the 

Accused is sufficient to prove the element of penetratiLm, 

Consent 

of the 

9. Consent is u state of mind that cal) take marry forms. from wilting enthusiasm tll reluctant 

agreement In respect of the' offence or the CompLainant consent>: if she had the 

freedom and capacity to malt: .a choke and cxpre:-;,s lhat chOice frl'Cly and voluntarily. 

Consent obtained through fear, threat, the exercise of flmhority, use of fon:e, or intimidation 



could not be considered consem expressed freely and voiuntarily, A submission \vithout 

physical resistance by the Complainant to an act of another person shaH not alone constitute 

consent. 

10. If the Court is satisfied that the Accllsed had penetrated the vagina of tlle Complainant \-vith 

his fingers and she had not given hel' consent, the Court is then required to consider the last 

element of the offence. That is whether the Accused honest! y believed, krlC\V, or \-vas reckless 

that the Complainant was freely consenting to this alleged sexual act The belief in consent 

is 110t the same lLS the hope or expectation that the Complainant \vas consenting. 

[vidence of the Prosecution 

I L The Prosecution alleges that the A(~cllsed penetrated the vagina oCihc Complainant \\'1111 his 

fingers without her consent on the morning of the 13th of June 202 L In the morning, the 

Complainant had gone to the nearby canteen to buy cigareues but had to return as the canteen 

was dosed. On her way, she had to \\'ail< past the Accused's hOlTIC, where he \vas drinking 

wIth others. On her way horne, the Accused came after her and requested her to join them 

rOT drinking. The Complainant ignored him and said that she did not know him.fhe Accused 

then demanded her to smnd still and talk to him. He then pulled her cardigan while she \va.s 

stili 'tvalking. He thcn pulled her \'vrap ~ around 'sulu' \vitb the lace undergarmenL tearing 

them both. The Accused then inserted her vagina with his t\·vo fingers three times. The 

C()mpiainant cried and asked fbr help from one of ht:r cousins, The ACClIsed then ned the 

scene. 

Evidence of. the Accused 

12. On the cOlltrary, the Accused denies this allegation. Hov,evcf. the Accused admitted that he 

met the Complainant in the morning 011 her way to the canteen. According to the Accused, 

he had asked her to join them for drinking. \Vhen the Cornplainant \va!kcd without 

responding; he had pulled her cardigan and accidentally pulled her '-VTap - around 'sulu \, The 

Accused further saki that he did not insert his fingers into the vagina of the Complainant, 
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Evaluation of Evidence 

! 3. Accordingly, the Prosecution and the Defence p!'esented contlkting: ver5ions of events. In 

such dn.:umstances, the Court must consider the whole of the- evidence LHltiLtced in the triaL 

including the evidenc(;! of the Accused, to detcrminc\\hether the Prosecl.ltr..:m has proven 

beyond reasonabk douht that the Accused had committed this crime. The task of the Court 

is not to decide \V110 is credible hCl\vCen the Complainant and the Accused. (vide =~-"".'/. 

amI Of"?".'> If 7heQYf:::f!.t1JOY8JLI59 eLl? 'sIP at 515i ~==:"""':"...:.:.!.=~=~.:-::J» 

JA .CQg??Jf}II{l~lHmL{Lt1-}J1l5}. ) 

14. in evaillating the evidence, the Court musl firs! look into the credibility or the vt'racity or th;; 

evidence given by the witnc~s and tbcl1 pt'Oceed to consider the reliability or accuracy. (n 

doing that, the Court should consider tl)(: promp!l1essisrunt<ln~tty. probabilityfimprnbahilitj. 

cons iSlem: j ii I1consi stency. contrudic ll(lns/om i 'lsi OilS. interested nes.,/disinterestt":dm:ss/bias, 

the demeanoLlr and (kportment tl1 Coun <lnd til;,;; ;,;;vldcfi\;c of cormDonl!ioll \\here it is 

relevant. (vide Matasavui F StLlti! {2016} l<!CA f . AAF003r'UU13 00 Sepft'moe.r 2016 . 

. S·tale v Salomone (Jurai (He Criminal - HAC ].I 0/20221. 

15. The Court heard lhe cv [(h"nce of the Complainant saying that the Acclised came hchiml her 

and pulled her wrap - around ·suh(. and damaged her 'SUlll' and lace undergarment He t!1en 

penetrafed her vagina with his two tlngi!fS lhree limes. I [owcver, Lh~ Court heard 11(1 evidence 

explaining the Act:u~ed's position when he alleged!y pcndratcd the v{lgina of (he 

Complainant in that manner. There is no c'vidcncc before the Court whether her lace 

undergarment v"as tom apart and fell, c.\posing her vagina! area for the Accused to penetrate, 

If the ACCllsed WllS standing behind the Complainant v .. hen she was stiil walkingc would it 

prohable or possible for him to penetrate her vagina v,jth his fingers tllree times, l"either 

Complainant explained, nor the leamed Counsel fbr the Prosecmion asked the Complainant 

whether the /\CCllsed penetrated her vagina over hcr undergarment or not. 

16. 10 addition to the ahove-JiscL15Scd reasons, the Complainant an&\vt~reJ. al1imlHlivdy, sa.' ing 

"yes" \vhen The learned Cmm"e! for the Defem.:e asked her thot the only reasons the 



Complainant made this allegation \vas because she was angry, embarrassed and unhappy 

wIth the Accused tor pulling her jacket, ':mlu' and hcr undergarment The learned Counsel 

for the Prosecution decided not to clarify the above issue during the n.>examil1atioll, 

l7. Glven these reasons, there is reasonable doubt about the probability of this allegation as 

complained by the Complainant, thus creating tlJrthcr doubt about the credibility of the 

evidence given by the Complainant. Accordingly, I End the Prosecution has failed 10 prove 

beyond a reasonable doubt that the Accused penetrated the vagina of the Complainant with 

his Hngers \vithout her consent 

18, In conclusion, I find the AcclJsed flot guilty of this. offence ofT<ape, contrary to Section 207 

en and (2) (b) of the Crimes At.:t and acquitted Ofihc same accordingly. 

19. Thirty (30) days tn appeal to the Fiji Court or AppC<lt 

Hon.[\>k ,Justice R.D.R.T. Rajasinghc 

At Suva 

osm September 2022 

Solicitors 

Office nf the Director of Public Prosecutions t(}r the StHtc. 

Office of the Lega! Aid Commis.sion for the AccUSed. 
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